Standard Deviation and the significance of the overall F 
ratio. P-value of < 0.05 was considered significant.

Results 

Socio demographic characteristics of respondents
Out of 180 questionnaires that were distributed in 17 

hospitals, including 11 publics and 6 privates, one hundred 
sixty six (166) questionnaires were returned, with mean 
response rate 92.2%. There was a total of 158/180 (87.8%) 
health workers (16 males and 142 females) volunteered 
and successfully completed the data. The mean age of the 
sample was 42.72 ± 8.8. Sixty (38.0%) of the respondents